### UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: NUCLEA BIOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.	§	Case No. 16-11945-CTG
	§	
	§	
	8	

Debtor(s)

# NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that Don A. Beskrone, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and the trustee's professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee's Final Report and Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

United States Bankruptcy Court 824 North Market St. 3rd Floor Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or to the Final Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice, serve a copy of the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged and the United States Trustee. A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final Report will be held at 1:00 PM on 06/15/2022 in Courtroom No. 7, 3rd Floor, United States Courthouse, 824 North Market St., Wilmington, DE 19801. If no objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

Date Mailed: <u>05/11/2022</u> By: /s/ Don A. Beskrone

Chapter 7 Trustee, Bar No.: 4380

Don A. Beskrone
P.O. Box 272
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 654-1888
dbeskronetrustee@gmail.com

### UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:NUCLEA BIOTECHNOLOGIES, INC. § Case No. 16-11945-CTG §

§ §

Debtor(s)

## SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of : \$ 563,251.24 and approved disbursements of: \$ 385,417.44 leaving a balance on hand of : \$ 177,833.80

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claim No.	Claimant	Claim Asserted	Allowed Amount of Claim	Interim Payments to Date	Proposed Payment
PEI	Private Equity Investors, Inc.	25,000,000.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Total to be paid to secured creditors: \$ 0.00 Remaining balance: \$ 177,833.80

#### Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant	Total Requested	Interim Payments to Date	Proposed Payment
Trustee, Fees - Don A. Beskrone	31,412.56	0.00	31,412.56
Trustee, Expenses - Don A. Beskrone	2,742.81	0.00	2,742.81
Attorney for Trustee Fees - ASHBY & GEDDES, P.A.	161,199.47	139,600.50	21,598.97
Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - ASHBY & GEDDES, P.A.	11,004.08	7,720.53	3,283.55
Auctioneer Fees - Heritage Global	25,000.00	25,000.00	0.00
Auctioneer Expenses - Heritage Global	12,229.00	12,229.00	0.00
Bond Payments - International Sureties, Ltd.	66.55	66.55	0.00
Bond Payments - International Sureties, Ltd.	80.98	80.98	0.00
Bond Payments - International Sureties, Ltd.	13.94	13.94	0.00

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under <a href="11">11 U.S.C. § 326(a)</a> on account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

Reason/Applicant	Total Requested	Interim Payments to Date	Proposed Payment
Bond Payments - International Sureties, Ltd.	104.78	104.78	0.00
Costs to Secure/Maintain Property - DT Ward, PC	10,020.00	10,020.00	0.00
Costs to Secure/Maintain Property - Masy Systems	54,600.00	54,600.00	0.00
Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Siemens Healthcare	41,799.14	41,799.14	0.00
Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Department of Revenue, Massachusetts Tax	0.00	0.00	0.00
Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm) - BEDERSON LLP	47,416.98	43,590.50	3,826.48
Accountant for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm) - BEDERSON LLP	764.37	635.65	128.72
Consultant for Trustee Fees - Devonshire Holdings	30,000.00	30,000.00	0.00
Consultant for Trustee Expenses - Devonshire Holdings, Inc.	7,252.89	7,252.89	0.00

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses: Remaining balance:

\$ 62,993.09 \$ 114,840.71

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant	Total Requested	Interim Payments to Date	Proposed Payment
None			

Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: Remaining balance:

\$ 0.00
\$ 114,840.71

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court, priority claims totaling \$28,506.04 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured) creditors.

#### Allowed priority claims are:

Claim No.	Claimant	Allowed Amount of Claim	Interim Payments to Date	
43P	Stephanie Roy	12,850.00	0.00	12,850.00
47P	Rachel Rosier	12,850.00	0.00	12,850.00
	IRS EFTPS - 941	1,593.40	0.00	1,593.40
	IRS EFTPS - 941	372.64	0.00	372.64
	IRS EFPTS - 940	840.00	0.00	840.00

#### Case 16-11945-CTG Doc 116 Filed 05/11/22 Page 4 of 7

Total to be paid for priority claims:	\$ 28,506.04
Remaining balance:	\$ 86,334.67

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling \$22,516,615.83 have been allowed and will be paid <u>pro rata</u> only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.4 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim No.	Claimant	Allowed Amount of Claim	Interim Payments to Date	Proposed Payment
PEI	Private Equity Investors, Inc.	10,500,000.00	0.00	40,259.78
1	Accutemp Engineering, Inc.	22,428.11	0.00	86.00
2	Diane H Schmalensee	5,500.00	0.00	21.09
3	A&A Mintenance Enterprise, Inc.	15,341.13	0.00	58.82
4	Chris Drescher	23,000.00	0.00	88.19
5	Rainbow Scientific	4,275.00	0.00	16.39
6	CompareNetworks, Inc.	1,500.00	0.00	5.75
7	How Handy Is That LLC	30,167.20	0.00	115.67
8	Optys Tech Corporation	65,678.00	0.00	251.83
9	Vereenigde Octrooibureaux N.V.	4,026.47	0.00	15.44
10	MeetingBridge LLC	2,975.54	0.00	11.41
11	Pittsfield Economic Development Authority Corydan L. Thurston	10,168.34	0.00	38.99
12	Clean Harbors Environmental Services Credit Department	5,489.09	0.00	21.05
13	Mycoscience, Inc.	1,590.00	0.00	6.10
14	Nuclear Diagnostics	1,955.47	0.00	7.50
15	Eastern Copy Fax, Inc.	3,194.36	0.00	12.25
16	35 State Street Office of the General Counsel	164,345.07	0.00	630.14
17	Nuclear Diagnostics	1,955.47	0.00	7.50
18	Certco Inc	1,230.00	0.00	4.72

Claim No.	Claimant	Allowed Amount of Claim	Interim Payments to Date	Proposed Payment
19	B&V Testing Inc.	1,353.00	0.00	5.19
20	Biocrates Life Sciences Eduard-Bodem-Gasses	15,962.50	0.00	61.20
21	Sigma-Aldrich, Inc.	1,673.42	0.00	6.42
22	Liberty Square Group, Inc.	35,170.00	0.00	134.85
23	IntraLinks, Inc.	35,146.34	0.00	134.76
24	Canon Financial Services, Inc. Attn: Lee-Ann Peterick	8,082.00	0.00	30.99
25	Arion Water Inc.	2,505.00	0.00	9.60
26	Boeters & Lieck	49,632.98	0.00	190.31
27	Advanstar Communications, Inc. Wagner, Falconer & Judd Ltd	21,350.00	0.00	81.86
28	Joslin Diabetes Center	110,000.00	0.00	421.77
29	Milhench Supply Co Inc	1,221.56	0.00	4.68
30	Shon's Scientfic Refrigeration	20,198.95	0.00	77.45
31	Daniel R. Marshak	23,750.00	0.00	91.06
32	Sales Partnerships, Inc.	62,863.12	0.00	241.03
33	Roselyn Services IVS	52,500.00	0.00	201.30
34	Borcholte Consulting	52,500.00	0.00	201.30
35	Visuality Media Productions, Inc.	176,000.00	0.00	674.83
36	Paula Evans	250,000.00	0.00	958.57
37	Constangy, Brooks, Smith & Prophete, LLP	14,168.50	0.00	54.33
38	Siemens Corporation David Himelfarb, Esq. MccCarter & English LLP	841,396.18	0.00	3,226.14
39	Goodwin Procter LLP	159,020.18	0.00	609.73
40	Airgas USA, LLC	1,673.60	0.00	6.42
41	Catalyx Group	160,000.00	0.00	613.48
42	Wilex AG	2,114,685.41	0.00	8,108.26
43U	Stephanie Roy	37,150.00	0.00	142.44

#### Case 16-11945-CTG Doc 116 Filed 05/11/22 Page 6 of 7

Claim No.	Claimant	Allowed Amount of Claim	Interim Payments to Date	Proposed Payment
44	Mohamed Zabian, Successor Trustee of the Mary and Michelle Nominee Trust c/o Kenneth P. Ferris, Esq.	59,410.00	0.00	227.79
45	XIFIN, INC.	33,991.14	0.00	130.33
46	Dana-Farber Cancer Institute, Inc. c/o Lynne B. Xerras, Esq. Holland & Knight LLP	7,247,880.00	0.00	27,790.29
47U	Rachel Rosier	54,650.00	0.00	209.54
	IRS EFTPS - 941	5,691.60	0.00	21.82
	IRS EFTPS - 941	1,331.10	0.00	5.10
	IRS EFPTS - 940	840.00	0.00	3.21

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: Remaining balance:

\$ 86,334.67
\$ 0.00

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling \$105,000.00 have been allowed and will be paid <u>pro rata</u> only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim No.	Claimant	Allowed Amount of Claim	Interim Payments to Date	•
48	Massachusetts Department of RevenueATTN: Bankruptcy Unit	0.00	0.00	0.00
49	Department of Revenue, Massachusetts Tax (ADMINISTRATIVE)	0.00	0.00	0.00
50	Roselyn Services IVS	52,500.00	0.00	0.00
51	Borcholte Consulting	52,500.00	0.00	0.00

Total to be paid for tardily filed general unsecured claims: Remaining balance:

\$ 0.00
\$ 0.00

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered subordinated by the Court totaling \$0.00 have been allowed and will be paid <u>pro rata</u> only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim No.	Claimant	Allowed Amount of Claim	Interim Payments to Date			
None						

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: \$ 0.00 Remaining balance: \$ 0.00

Prepared By: /s/ Don A. Beskrone

Chapter 7 Trustee, Bar No.: 4380

Don A. Beskrone P.O. Box 272 Wilmington, DE 19899 (302) 654-1888 dbeskronetrustee@gmail.com

**STATEMENT:** This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act exemption <u>5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2)</u> applies.

Case 16-11945-CTG Doc 116-1 Filed 05/11/22 Page 1 of 5

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** 

I, Don A. Beskrone, hereby certify that on May 11, 2022, I caused one copy of the

foregoing document to be served upon (i) all parties of record via CM/ECF; and (ii) the

parties on the attached service list as indicated.

/s/ Don A. Beskrone Don A. Beskrone (#4380)

#### VIA ECF NOTICE

Curtis S. Miller, Esq. Morris Nichols Arsht & Tunnell LLP 1201 North Market Street Wilmington, DE 19801 cmiller@mnat.com

#### VIA ECF NOTICE

Benjamin W. Keenan, Esq. Ashby & Geddes 500 N. Delaware Avenue P.O. Box 1150 Wilmington, DE 19899 bkeenan@ashbygeddes.com

#### VIA ECF NOTICE

Steven K. Kortanek, Esq.
Joseph N. Argentina, Esq.
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410
Wilmington, DE 19801
Steven.kortanek@dbr.com
Joseph.argentina@dbr.com

#### **VIA EMAIL**

Private Equity Investors, Inc. Attn: David B. Parshall 505 Park Avenue, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor New York, NY 10021 dparshall@peifunds.com

#### **VIA EMAIL**

Laura Davis Jones, Esq. Pachuslki Stang Ziehl & Jones 919 North Market Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor Wilmington, DE 19801 *ljones@pszjlaw.com* 

#### **VIA EMAIL**

David Himelfarb, Esq McCarter & English LLP 265 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110 dhimelfarb@mccarter.com

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Mohamed Zabian, Successor Trustee of the Mary and Michelle Nominee Trust c/o Kenneth P. Ferris, Esq.
82 Wendell Avenue
Pittsfield, MA 01201

#### **VIA ECF NOTICE**

J. Cory Falgowski, Esq.
Burr & Forman LLP
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 1407
Wilmington, DE 19801
jfalgowski@burr.com
(Counsel to FLG Partners, LLC)

#### VIA ECF NOTICE

Ricardo Palacio, Esq.
Ashby & Geddes
500 N. Delaware Avenue
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
rpalacio@ashby-geddes.com

#### VIA EMAIL

Linda Richenderfer, Esq.
Office of the U.S. Trustee
844 N. King Street, Suite 2207
Lockbox 35
Wilmington, DE 19801
linda.richenderfer@usdoj.gov

#### VIA EMAIL

Kevin Stein, Senior IP Counsel Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc. 511 Benedict Avenue Tarrytown, New York 10591 kevin.stein@siemens.com

#### VIA EMAIL

Cornelius F. Sullivan P.C. 491 Main Street, Suite D P.O. Box 731 Groton, MA 01450 connie@sullivanlawgroton.com

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Siemens Real Estate 170 Wood Avenue South Iselin, NJ 08330

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Accutemp Engineering, Inc. 108 School St. Watertown, MA 02472

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Diane H Schmalensee 172 Beacon Street #4 Boston, MA 02116

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Chris Drescher

9109 Bowling Greene Drive

Frederick, MD 21704

#### **VIA U.S. MAIL**

CompareNetworks, Inc. 395 Oyster Point Blvd. South San Francisco, CA 94080-1995

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Optys Tech Corporation 40 Cummings Road #3 Brighton, MA 02135

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

MeetingBridge LLC 15334 Collections Center Drive Chicago, IL 60693

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Clean Harbors Environmental Services Credit Department 42 Longwater Drive Norwell, MA 02061

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Nuclear Diagnostics Cintas 4016 P.O. Box 630803 Cincinnati, OH 45263

### VIA U.S. MAIL

35 State Street Office of the General Counsel

Albany, NY 12207

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

B&V Testing Inc. 86 West Street Waltham, MA 02451

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Sigma-Aldrich, Inc. 3050 Spruce Street St. Louis, MO 63103

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

A&A Mintenance Enterprise, Inc. 965 Midland Ave. Yonkers, NY 10704

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Rainbow Scientific 83 Maple Ave Windsor, CT 06095

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

How Handy Is That LLC 21650 Oxnard Street **Suite 1530** 

Woodland Hills, CA 91367

#### **VIA INTERNATIONAL MAIL**

Vereenigde Octrooibureaux N.V.

P.O. Box 87930 2508 DH The Hague The Netherlands

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Pittsfield Economic Development Authority Corydan L. Thurston 81 Kellogg Street

Pittsfield, MA 01201

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Mycoscience, Inc. 25 Village Hill Road Willington, CT 06279

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Eastern Copy Fax, Inc. P.O. Box 220 Gloucester, MA 01931-0220

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Certco Inc 16 Upton Drive Wilmington, MA 01887

#### VIA INTERNATIONAL MAIL

**Biocrates Life Sciences** Eduard-Bodem-Gasses Innsbruck, 8 6020 **AUSTRIA** 

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Liberty Square Group, Inc. Four Liberty Square 5th Floor Boston, MA 02109-8402

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

IntraLinks, Inc. 150 East 42nd St. 8th Floor

New York, NY 10017

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Arion Water Inc.

1 Commerce Way Bldg # 1 - Unit C Carver, MA 02330

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Advanstar Communications, Inc. Wagner, Falconer & Judd Ltd 100 South 5th Street Suite 800

Minneapolis, MN 55402

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Milhench Supply Co Inc 121 Duchaine Boulevard New Bedford, MA 02745

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Daniel R. Marshak 805 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493-1105

#### VIA INTERNATIONAL MAIL

Roselyn Services IVS 104 Ved Lindelund 2605 Broendby Denmark

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Visuality Media Productions, Inc. Axley Brynelson, LLP, 2 East Mifflin Suite 200 Madison, WI 53703

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Constangy, Brooks, Smith & Prophete, LLP 535 Boylston Street Suite 902 Boston, MA 02116

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Goodwin Procter LLP 100 Northern Avenue Attn: Francis G. Kelleher Boston, MA 02210

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Catalyx Group 80 Pompton Avenue Suite 101

Verona, NJ 07044

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Stephanie Roy 382 West Shaft Road North Adams, MA 01247

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Canon Financial Services, Inc. Attn: Lee-Ann Peterick 5600 Broken Sound Blvd. Boca Raton, FL 33487

#### **VIA INTERNATIONAL MAIL**

Boeters & Lieck Oberanger 32 Muchen, 80331 Germany

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Joslin Diabetes Center One Joslin Place Boston, MA 02215

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Shon's Scientfic Refrigeration 202 Milton Street Suite 101 Dedham, MA 02026

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Sales Partnerships, Inc. 350 Interlocken Boulevard, Suite 280 Broomfield, CO 80021

#### VIA INTERNATIONAL MAIL

**Borcholte Consulting** 25 Ostfeltstr., 30559 Hannover Germany

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Paula Evans 8 Kings Row North Reading, MA 01864

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Siemens Corporation David Himelfarb, Esq. MccCarter & English LLP 265 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Airgas USA, LLC 1702 Townhurst houston, TX 77043

#### VIA INTERNATIONAL MAIL

Wilex AG Grillparzrstrasse 18 81675 Munich Germany

VIA U.S. MAIL XIFIN, INC. 12225 El Camino Real San Diego, CA 92130

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Rachel Rosier 22 Somerset Ave. Pittsfield, MA 01201

#### **VIA INTERNATIONAL MAIL**

Roselyn Services IVS 104 Ved Lindelund, 2605 Broendby, Denmark

#### VIA U.S. MAIL

Dana-Farber Cancer Institute, Inc. c/o Lynne B. Xerras, Esq. Holland & Knight LLP 10 St. James Avenue Boston, MA 02116

#### **VIA U.S. MAIL**

Massachusetts Department of Revenue ATTN: Bankruptcy Unit P.O. Box 9564 Boston, MA 02114-9564

#### **VIA INTERNATIONAL MAIL**

Borcholte Consulting Dr. Thomas Borcholte, 25 Ostfeltstr. 30559 Hannover, Germany